MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundredth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1961

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundredth Legislature

1961

CHAP. 154

PUBLIC LAWS, 1961

Chapter 153

AN ACT Relating to Form of Capital Budget Expenditure in School District Budget.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 41, § 111-S, sub-§ III, amended. Subsection III of section 111-S of chapter 41 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 2 of chapter 443 of the public laws of 1957 and amended by section 13 of chapter 353 of the public laws of 1959, is further amended to read as follows:

'III. School budget. The warrant shall set forth the school budget in the following form:

School Budget for Year 19 to 19	
Operating School Budget Reserve Fund for Capital Outlay Purposes Capital Outlay Appropriation Contingency Fund Total Expenditures	\$ \$ \$ \$
Capital Outlay Bonds or Notes (Principal and Interest) Rentals to Maine School Building Authority	\$ \$ \$
Total Proposed Expenditures (Operating and Capital) Subtract District Balances Subtract Anticipated State Subsidies Subtract Other Anticipated Income	\$ \$ \$
District Appropriation to be Assessed to Member Municipalities	

Chapter 154

Effective September 16, 1961

AN ACT Providing for Maine Potato Advertising by the Department of Agriculture.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 16, § 231, sub-§ III, amended. Subsection III of section 231 of chapter 16 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 2 of chapter 471 of the public laws of 1955 and by section 7 of chapter 123 of the public laws of 1957, is further amended to read as follows:

CHAP. 156

'III. Advertising. A sum which shall equal at least 25% of the money collected shall be used for the general purpose of merchandising and advertising Maine potatoes for food and for seed purposes under the direction of the Maine Potato Commission. The commission may use the advice and facilities of the Department of Economic Development and the Department of Agriculture in carrying out the provisions of this subsection.'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 16, § 232, amended. The next to the last sentence of section 232 of chapter 16 of the Revised Statutes, as amended, is further amended to read as follows:

'The said commission may work with the Department of Economic Development and the Department of Agriculture in carrying out the provisions of sections 222 to 233.'

Effective September 16, 1961

Chapter 155

AN ACT Relating to Exempting from Taxation Mothers of Deceased Veterans.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 91-A, § 10, sub-§ III, ¶ D, amended. Paragraph D of subsection III of section 10 of chapter 91-A of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 399 of the public laws of 1955, is amended by adding at the end a new paragraph to read as follows:

'The estates up to the value of \$3,500, having a taxable situs in the place of residence, of the mother of a deceased veteran who is 62 years of age or older and is an unremarried widow who is in receipt of a pension or compensation from the Federal Government based upon the service connected death of her son.'

Effective September 16, 1961

Chapter 156

AN ACT Relating to Compensation of Certain Policemen under Occupational Disease Law.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. R. S., c. 31, § 69, amended. That part of section 69 of chapter 31 of the Revised Statutes numbered 16, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 391 of the public laws of 1955 and as amended by section 1 of chapter 265 of the public laws of 1959, is further amended to read as follows:
- '16. Pulmonary and cardiac diseases, 16. Caused to an active member of an organized fire or police department while participating at fires, or by